

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SUPREME COURT NO. 88266

JOE BOB LAKE, an individual, and JOE BOB LAKE, as personal representative of the
Estate of Julia K. Lake,

Appellant,

vs.

SHARON E. PROHASKA, M.D.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT SHARON E. PROHASKA, M.D.'S SECOND SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

Michael D. Moeller, #42324
Michael J. Kleffner, #50431
Bryan T. Pratt, #48798
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108-2613
Telephone: 816.474.6550
Facsimile: 816.421.5547

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
SHARON E. PROHASKA, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

Statutes..... ix

Practice Material..... ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. Appellant’s Statement of Facts Violates Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04(c) 2

 B. Additional Facts Presented by Dr. Prohaska..... 2

 1. Facts Relevant to the Trial Court Proceedings..... 3

 2. Facts Relevant to the Appellate Court Proceedings..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. To save his appeal, Appellant must overcome three separate and
 independent obstacles..... 13

RESPONSE TO POINT NUMBER ONE..... 14

 A. Introduction 14

 B. Dismissal of Disingenuous Argument..... 15

 C. The September 12, 2005 Interlocutory Judgment Did Not Resolve
 the Most Important Issue in the Case and Was Not a Final Judgment 16

 D. Dr. Prohaska Filed Her JNOV Early 20

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| E. | The Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure Support this Position | 23 |
| F. | Logic Supports this Position | 25 |
| G. | Conclusion..... | 25 |
| RESPONSE TO POINT NUMBER TWO..... | | 26 |
| A. | Appellant’s Second Point Relied On Does Not Apply to this Case..... | 26 |
| B. | A Trial Judge Has Authority to Rule On <u>All</u> Motions | 27 |
| C. | The Court Should Deny Appellant’s Second Point Relied On | 28 |
| RESPONSE TO POINT NUMBER THREE | | 28 |
| A. | Introduction | 28 |
| B. | Factual overview of the motions at issue | 29 |
| C. | Dr. Prohaska properly opposed Appellant’s improper and untimely substitution attempts..... | 31 |
| D. | Compliance with Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1) is a jurisdictional requirement, and the Missouri Court of Appeals must <i>sua sponte</i> evaluate its jurisdiction..... | 33 |
| E. | Chief Judge Howard Properly Dismissed the Appeal..... | 34 |
| 1. | Missouri courts cannot grant relief for or against dead people, and Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1) requires substitution of proper parties..... | 35 |
| 2. | Appellant did not comply with Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1) | 36 |

| | | |
|-----|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| a. | The Missouri Court of Appeals properly denied the August 8, 2006 motion to substitute Ms. Grossman..... | 37 |
| i. | Missouri courts cannot operate extraterritorially | 37 |
| ii. | The motion was improperly served..... | 38 |
| b. | Appellant untimely filed and improperly served his November 22, 2006 Motion for Rehearing or Transfer | 39 |
| i. | The November 22, 2006 motion was untimely..... | 40 |
| ii. | Appellant improperly served the November 22, 2006 motion | 41 |
| 3. | Appellant cannot comply with Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1) by issuing a patently improper and defectively served motion to substitute..... | 41 |
| 4. | Appellant’s untimely, subsequent requests to substitute a respondent cannot “relate back” to the August 8, 2006 motion..... | 45 |
| 5. | Appellant’s request is contrary to Mo. R. Civ. P. 41.03 | 47 |
| F. | Conclusion To Point Number Three | 47 |
| | RESPONSE TO POINT NUMBER FOUR | 48 |
| A. | Introduction | 48 |
| B. | Excusable neglect is no excuse under Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.13(a)(1)..... | 49 |
| C. | Mo. Rev. Stat. § 507.100 does not apply | 50 |

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ERROR! NO TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ENTRIES FOUND.

**ERROR! NO TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ENTRIES FOUND.ERROR! NO
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ENTRIES FOUND.PRACTICE MATERIAL**

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| 24 Mo. Pract. § 4.18 | 21, 23 |
| 15 Mo. Pract. § 52.13-2 | 50 |
| 5C Mo. Pract. § 1735 | 38 |
